

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE) REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) Second Regular Session)

'18 MAR 21 P4:57

SENATE

RECEIVED 54

committee report no. 352

Submitted by the Committee on Local Government on _______MAR 2 1 2018

RE: H. B. No. 5688

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 5688 without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Angara

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Local Government to which was referred **House Bill No. 5688**, introduced by Representatives Raul V. Del Mar and Marlyn L. Primicias-Agabas, entitled:

"AN ACT DECLARING SEPTEMBER 21 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL WORKING HOLIDAY IN THE CITY OF CEBU AND THE ENTIRE PROVINCE OF CEBU, INCLUDING ITS HIGHLY URBANIZED AND COMPONENT CITIES, TO BE KNOWN AS 'CEBU PRESS FREEDOM DAY'"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

SONNY ANGARA

Chairman Committee on Local Government

Vice Chairmen

RISA HONTIVEROS

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

Members:

/ILLANUEVA JOE

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II

pun

PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM" AQUINO IV

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

LOREN LEGARDA

N GATCHALIAN

DERO FR/ G. ESC

DES NANCY S. BINAY MARI

ANTONIO "SONNY" F. TRILLANES IV

Ex-Officio Members:

VICENTE C SOTTO III Majority Leader

FRANKLIN M. DRILON Minority Leader

RALPH G. RECTO President Prø-Tempore

AQUILINO "KOKO" L. PIMENTEL III

President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5688

BY REPRESENTATIVES DEL MAR AND PRIMICIAS-AGABAS, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 252

AN ACT DECLARING SEPTEMBER 21 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL WORKING HOLIDAY IN THE CITY OF CEBU AND THE ENTIRE PROVINCE OF CEBU, INCLUDING ITS HIGHLY URBANIZED AND COMPONENT CITIES, TO BE KNOWN AS "CEBU PRESS FREEDOM DAY"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. September 21 of every year is hereby declared a special
working holiday in the City of Cebu and the entire Province of Cebu,
including its highly urbanized and component cities, to be known as "Cebu
Press Freedom Day".

5 SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication 6 in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

0